Form PTO-1595 R	U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERC U.S. Patent and Trademark Off
Tab settings	2211
To the Honorable Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks:	Please record the attached original documents or copy thereof.
Name of conveying party(ies):	2. Name and address of receiving party(ies)
SPENCER PRODUCTS, INC. (now named NGPK, INC.)	Name: MADIX, INC.
	Internal Address:
	7-4-0 <b>3</b>
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? 🔲 Yes 📝 No	
3. Nature of conveyance:	
Assignment	Street Address: 500 Airport Road
☐ Security Agreement ☐ Change of Name	Olieet Address.
□ Other	
2016	City: Terrell State: TX Zip: 75160
Execution Date: 01/15/2003	Additional name(s) & address(es) attached?
4. Application number(s) or patent number(s):	word states
	lication, the execution date of the application is:
A. Patent Application No.(s)	B. Patent No.(s)
dione, ipphositor (10/(0)	1
	5,988,403
Additional numbers a	
·	ttached? 🖵 Yes 🗹 No
5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:	ttached?  Yes  No  6. Total number of applications and patents involved:
5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence	ttached? 🖵 Yes 🗹 No
5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: Name: Gerry A. Blodgett, Esquire	ttached?  Yes  No  6. Total number of applications and patents involved:
5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:  Name: Gerry A. Blodgett, Esquire  Internal Address: CUSTOMER NO. 20433	ttached?  Yes  No  6. Total number of applications and patents involved:  7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41)\$  Enclosed
5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: Name: Gerry A. Blodgett, Esquire	ttached?  Yes  No  6. Total number of applications and patents involved:  7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41)\$  40.00
5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:  Name: Gerry A. Blodgett, Esquire  Internal Address: CUSTOMER NO. 20433	ttached? Yes No  6. Total number of applications and patents involved:  7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41)
5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:  Name: Gerry A. Blodgett, Esquire  Internal Address: CUSTOMER NO. 20433  BLODGETT & BLODGETT P.C.	ttached?  Yes  No  6. Total number of applications and patents involved:  7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41)\$  Enclosed
5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:  Name: Gerry A. Blodgett, Esquire  Internal Address: CUSTOMER NO. 20433	ttached? Yes No  6. Total number of applications and patents involved:  7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41)\$40.00  Enclosed  Authorized to be charged to deposit account
5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:  Name: Gerry A. Blodgett, Esquire  Internal Address: CUSTOMER NO. 20433  BLODGETT & BLODGETT P.C.	6. Total number of applications and patents involved:  7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41)
5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:  Name: Gerry A. Blodgett, Esquire  Internal Address: CUSTOMER NO. 20433  BLODGETT & BLODGETT P.C.	6. Total number of applications and patents involved:  7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41)\$40.00  Enclosed  Authorized to be charged to deposit account  8. Deposit account number:
5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:  Name: Gerry A. Blodgett, Esquire  Internal Address: CUSTOMER NO. 20433  BLODGETT & BLODGETT P.C.  Street Address: 43 Highland Street  City: Worcester State: MA Zip: 01609-2797	6. Total number of applications and patents involved:  7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41)\$40.00  Enclosed  Authorized to be charged to deposit account  8. Deposit account number:
5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:  Name: Gerry A. Blodgett, Esquire  Internal Address: CUSTOMER NO. 20433  BLODGETT & BLODGETT P.C.  Street Address: 43 Highland Street  City: Worcester State: MA Zip: 01609-2797  DO NOT US  9. Statement and signature.	6. Total number of applications and patents involved:  7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41)
5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:  Name: Gerry A. Blodgett, Esquire  Internal Address: CUSTOMER NO. 20433  BLODGETT & BLODGETT P.C.  Street Address: 43 Highland Street  City: Worcester State: MA Zip: 01609-2797  DO NOT US  9. Statement and signature.  To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing	6. Total number of applications and patents involved:  7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41)
5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:  Name: Gerry A. Blodgett, Esquire  Internal Address: CUSTOMER NO. 20433  BLODGETT & BLODGETT P.C.  Street Address: 43 Highland Street  City: Worcester State: MA Zip: 01609-2797  DO NOT US  9. Statement and signature.  To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing is a true copy of the original document.	6. Total number of applications and patents involved:  7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41)\$40.00  Enclosed  Authorized to be charged to deposit account  8. Deposit account number:  02-2838  (Attach duplicate copy of this page if paying by deposit account
5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:  Name: Gerry A. Blodgett, Esquire  Internal Address: CUSTOMER NO. 20433  BLODGETT & BLODGETT P.C.  Street Address: 43 Highland Street  City: Worcester State: MA Zip: 01609-2797  DO NOT US  9. Statement and signature.  To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing	6. Total number of applications and patents involved:  7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41)\$40.00  Enclosed  Authorized to be charged to deposit account  8. Deposit account number:  02-2838  (Attach duplicate copy of this page if paying by deposit account

Commissioner of Patents & Trademarks, Box Assignments
Washington, D.C. 20231

40.00 OP 01 FC:8021

**PATENT REEL: 013798 FRAME: 0716** 

## ASSIGNMENT (Nunc Pro Tunc)

In consideration of the sum of One Dollar (\$1.00) or equivalent and other good and valuable consideration paid to the undersigned: <u>SPENCER PRODUCTS</u>, INC. (now named NGPK, Inc.), of 60 Prospect Street, North Brookfield, MA 01535, by virtue of an assignment recorded on <u>September 10</u>, 1998 at Reel 9458 Frame 0794 (2 pgs), hereby sells, assigns, and transfers to <u>MADIX</u>, INC., a Texas Corporation of 500 Airport Road, Terrell, TX 75160 (the Assignee) the entire right, title and interest

check applicable box(es) 

for the United States of America (as defined in 35 U.S.C. § 100), including the right to claim the benefit under 35 U.S.C. §119(e),

and throughout the world, including the right to claim priority under the Paris Convention for corresponding foreign applications.

in the invention(s) known as <u>BICYCLE DISPLAY RACK</u> for which application(s) for patent in the United States of America has (have) been executed by the undersigned on <u>September 10, 1998</u> (also known as United States Patent No. <u>5,988,403</u>, issued <u>November 23, 1999</u>), in any and all applications thereon, in any and all Letters Patent(s) therefor, and in any and all reissues, extensions, renewals, reexaminations, divisions and continuations of such applications or Letters Patent(s) to the full end of the term or terms for which such Letters Patent(s) issue, such entire right, title and interest to be held and enjoyed by the abovenamed Assignee, including the right to sue and recover for past infringement, the same as they would have been held and enjoyed by the undersigned had this assignment and sale not been made, nunc pro tunc, effective as of <u>January 15, 2003</u>.

The undersigned agree(s) and hereby authorizes and requests the Commissioner of Patents of the United States of America and the corresponding Officers of Foreign Governments and International Patent Organizations to issue any Letters Patent granted thereon in accordance with this assignment.

The undersigned agree(s) to execute all papers necessary in connection with the application(s) and any continuing, divisional, reissue, reexamination or corresponding U.S. and foreign application(s) thereof and also to execute separate assignments in connection with such applications as the Assignee may deem necessary or expedient.

The undersigned agree(s) to execute all papers necessary in connection with any interference which may be declared concerning the application(s) or any continuation, division, reissue or reexamination thereof and to cooperate with the Assignee in every way possible in obtaining evidence and going forward with such interference.

The undersigned hereby covenant(s) that he has (they have) full right to convey the entire interest herein assigned, and that he has (they have) not executed, and will not execute, any agreement in conflict therewith.

The undersigned hereby grant(s) Gerry A. Blodgett, Esquire, Registration No. 26,090, Wilfred F. DesRosiers, Patent Agent, Registration No. 25,531 and Thomas C. Blodgett, Patent Agent, Registration No. 30,933 of BLODGETT & BLODGETT, P.C. (CUSTOMER NUMBER 20433), 43 Highland Street, Worcester, Massachusetts 01609, power to insert on this assignment any further identification which may be necessary or desirable in order to comply with the rules of the United States Patent and Trademark Office for recordation of this document.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, executed by the undersigned on this

30 th day of JANJARY

, 20 O3

Signature of Thomas J. Robideau (Assignor)

Title:

President

SPENCER PRODUCTS, INC. (now named NGPK, Inc.)

BLODGETT & BLODGETT, P.C.

43 Highland Street Worcester, MA 01609-2797 (508) 753-5533

c:\wp51\mbb\spencer\5913300c.npt

RECORDED: 03/04/2003

Revision date: 01/27/2003

PATENT REEL: 013798 FRAME: 0717